Psychology 211 – Developmental Psychology

Fall 2003

Instructor: Philip Lee

Class Time: T 7:20-10:00 PM

Classroom: Robinson B124

Phone: TBA

E-Mail: plee5@gmu.edu
Office: DK 2068

Office Hours: W 5-6 PM

	Date
	Topic
	Reading Assignment

	8/26

9/2

9/9

9/16

9/23

9/30

10/7

10/14

10/21

10/28

11/4

11/11

11/18

11/25

12/2

12/9
	No Class

Introduction

Major Developmental Theories and Theorists

Major Developmental Theories and Theorists – Cont.

Biology and Environment

Prenatal Development

Birth and Infancy

Physical Development - Infancy

Cognitive Development – Infancy

Exam 1

Emotional and Social Development – Infancy

Physical Development – Early Childhood

No Class – Monday classes meet

Cognitive Development – Early Childhood

Emotional and Social Development – Early Childhood

Physical Development – Middle Childhood

Cognitive Development – Middle Childhood
Emotional and Social Development – Middle Childhood

Physical Development – Adolescence
Exam 2 

Cognitive Development – Adolescence

Emotional and Social Development – Adolescence

Personality Development

Early Adulthood

Middle Adulthood

Late Adulthood

Final Exam – 7:30-10:30 PM
	Ch. 1

Ch. 2

Ch. 3

Ch. 4

Ch. 5

Ch. 6

Ch. 7

Ch. 8

Ch. 9

Ch. 10

Ch. 11

Ch. 12

Ch. 13

Ch. 14

Ch. 15

Ch. 16

Berger Ch. 18 & 19

Berger Ch. 21 & 22

Berger Ch. 24 & 25


TEXTBOOK:

Berk, L. E.  (2002).  Infants, Children, and Adolescents (4rth ed.).  Boston: Allyn and Bacon.  

REQUIRED TEXTS ON RESERVE:

Berger, K. S.  (1998).  The Developing Person Through the Life Span (4th ed.).  New York: Worth Publishers.  

OPTIONAL TEXT:

Churchill J.L., & Berk, L. E.  (2002).  Study Guide for Berk: Infants, children, and adolescents (4th ed.).  Boston: Allyn and Bacon.  

COURSE GOALS: 


This course surveys the broad field of human development, focusing on the period from birth to adolescence.  Students are expected to demonstrate their knowledge of social, cognitive, emotional, and biological changes at various periods of human development.  

GRADES: 


There will be three multiple-choice exams, including the final.  The three exams are not cumulative.  Your lowest grade from the first two exams will be dropped; your final exam grade cannot be dropped.  Your semester grade will be the average of either your first or second exam (whichever is higher) and your final exam, with any extra credit added to this average.  There will be no make-ups for the first two exams; if you miss one of the first two exams, it will count as your lowest grade.  A make-up exam for the final will only be given with an appropriate excuse (e.g. death in the family or serious illness), having travel plans or not knowing the day and time of the final are not legitimate excuses.  All make-ups for the final will be in essay format.  Letter grades will be assigned at the end of the semester as follows: A+: 100-97%; A: 96-94%; A-: 93-90%; B+: 89-87%; B:86-84%; B-: 83-80%; C+: 79-77%; C:76-74%; C-: 73-70%; D: 69-60%; F: 59-0%.  

RESERVE READINGS:


The reserve readings are available in the David King mailroom.  There will be a box containing all the reserve readings.  Please take the appropriate reading, copy, and return it immediately.  Please be kind to your classmates and do not steal the articles.  In the past, there have not been problems using this system; if there are readings missing, please let me know.  

EXTRA CREDIT:


You may choose to participate in the psychology department’s experiments for up to 5 extra credit points on your final grade.  You will receive 1 extra credit point for each hour of participation; any participation over 5 hours will not count towards extra credit.  For those of you who are not 18 years old or who do not wish to participate as a subject, you may choose to attend the alternative lectures.  Each experiment or lecture must be offered by the psychology department (no non-university affiliated experiments, please).  Approved experiments and lectures are posted on the internet at www.experimetrix.com/gmu.   If you wish to do extra credit, plan on participating early in the semester, as the experiments and lectures fill quickly at the end of the semester.  I am not responsible if you cannot find an open experiment or lecture, and cannot offer alternative extra credit opportunities.  

HONOR CODE:  


For those of you not already familiar with the university’s honor code, please familiarize yourself with it.  Copies of the honor code are available in the Honor Committee office in SUB I.  Any violation of the honor code will be prosecuted, ignorance of the code is not a valid excuse.  

ATTENDANCE: 


Attendance is not mandatory, but you will be held responsible for material covered in class.  I strongly encourage you to attend (or get notes from a classmate), as I will often test on material covered in class that does not appear in any of the assigned readings.  Unfortunately, I do not provide lecture notes to those who cannot attend.  

TECHNOLOGY USED:


This class will require internet access and a valid email account to distribute information to students (e.g., this syllabus, study guides, etc.).  In addition, students who choose to participate in research for extra credit will have to access the available studies through the internet.  

SIMULTANEOUS ENROLLMENT:


Students may enroll simultaneously in Psyc 328 (Psychology in the Community Laboratory) and earn an extra hour of course credit.  In order to qualify, students must be psychology majors and have previously completed a minimum of 6 hours of psychology coursework.  Students interested in this option must develop their own service learning experience related to this class and this experience must be approved by the associate chair for undergraduate studies.  

